cause higher soil erosion in the initial year of simulation. However, the population growth in the

watershed over the years drive the farmers to use more labour for conservation measures in the

field, which declined the soil erosion towards the end of the simulation period (Fig. 2). The result

revealed that the decline in soil erosion was 6 per cent compared to the baseline in the final year

of simulation. Under the decreased dryland crop yield scenario, the soil erosion had not changed

much compared to baseline scenario.

The increase in area under sorghum and maize and decline in the area of high nutrient mining

crop like cotton and sunflower under the scenario of increased yields of dryland crops had

reduced soil nutrient mining by 4, 1, and 3 per cent N, P, and K respectively compared to

14

baseline level (Table 4). If the yield of dryland crops had decreased by 10 per cent, the results

showed that nutrient balances in the watershed were similar to baseline level.

Table 4 Impact of change in the yield of dryland crops

Scenario

Per capital Income (.000 Rs) Soil loss
Conservation

labour
Nutrient Balance (tons)

Small  Medium Large (tons/ha) (man days) N P K

Baseline 5.08 9.11 16.16 4.04 4092.2 -11.74 12.25 -94.79

Dry land crops

yield (+10%)
5.31 9.68 17.7 3.99 3523.79 -11.03 13.41 -93.05

Dry land crops
yield (-10%)

4.75 8.98 17.7 4.04 4562.9 -11.68 11.94 -94.79

Note: Average of 10 years simulation

Fig.1 Simulated average soil loss in the watershed (tons/ha): Alternative scenario for change in

yield of dryland crops

15

Fig. 2 Simulated labour uses for conservation measures (MDs): Alternative scenario for change

in yield of dryland crops

4.2. Impact of change in irrigated area in the watershed

The important objective of watershed development programme was to conserve rainwater by

reducing out flows from the watershed by constructing check dams and other in situ soil and

water conservation systems. The stored water would certainly improve the groundwater table,

[…]

dry land crops like maize and sorghum increased in the watershed.

The soil nutrient balance indicated that nutrient mining was higher compared to the baseline

level when irrigated area increases by 25 per cent (Table 5). This was due to increase in the area

of high nutrient extraction irrigated crops like vegetables, cotton and sunflower compared to

baseline level. The reduction in irrigated area increased the area under cereal-legume cropping

systems like maize/pigeonpea and sorghum/pigeonpea which removed comparatively less

nutrients from the soil and also improved the nutrient content by biological atmospheric fixation.

The increase in irrigated area in the watershed even it improved the welfare of the farmers, the

change in the cropping pattern caused negative effect on the environment by increasing the

erosion level and soil nutrient mining.

17

Note: Authors’ estimation

Fig. 3 Simulated soil loss in the watershed (tons/ha): Alternative scenario for change in irrigated

area

Table 5 Impact of change in irrigated area in the watershed

Scenario
Per capital Income (.000 Rs) Soil loss

Conservation

labour
Nutrient Balance (tons)

Small  Medium Large (tons/ha) (man days) N P K

Baseline 5.08 9.11 16.16 4.04 4092.2 -11.74 12.25 -94.79

Irrigated area (+25%) 5.16 9.5 17.81 4.13 4374.18 -14.38 11.37 -98.94

Irrigated area (-25%) 4.73 8.7 16.72 3.92 3600.95 -9.2 14.46 -88.98

18

Fig. 4 Simulated labour uses for conservation measures (MDs): Alternative scenario for change

in irrigated area

5. Conclusions and policy implications

The study concluded that introduction of high yielding varieties and cereal-legume intercropping

systems helped to improve the welfare of smallholder farmers by increasing the income while

also enhancing the sustainability of the natural resource base.  It also stimulate sustainable

intensification of production by controlling soil erosion and nutrient mining through investment

in conservation and adoption of better land use patterns in the watershed. So it is important to